operating partnership in exchange for a preferred partnership interest in the operating partnership, the rights,
preferences and privileges of which will be substantially equivalent to the terms of the Series E Preferred Shares.

We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, including future acquisitions.

S-11

Edgar Filing: HERSHA HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2016: (i) on an actual basis; (ii) on a pro forma
basis to give the effect to (a) our acquisition of the Courtyard by Marriott in Sunnyvale, CA as described in �Recent
Developments� above and (b) an increase in the amount outstanding under our Unsecured Term Loans of $48.0 million
and a decrease in our Mortgages Payable of approximately $46.8 million, each subsequent to September 30, 2016; and
(iii) on an adjusted basis to give effect both to the transactions described in the preceding clause (ii) and the sale by us
of 4,000,000 Series E Preferred Shares in this offering, after deducting the underwriting discount and the estimated
expenses of this offering payable by us.

As of September 30, 2016 (unaudited)

Actual
Pro

Forma As Adjusted(1)
(dollars in thousands)

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 135,960 $ 100,487 $ 197,137

Debt:
Unsecured Term Loans 609,274 657,274 657,274
Unsecured Notes Payable 50,565 50,565 50,565
Mortgages Payable 350,933 344,783 344,783
Liabilities Related to Hotel Assets Held for Sale 51,428 51,428 51,428

Total Debt 1,062,200 1,104,050 1,104,050
Shareholders� Equity:
6.875% Series C Preferred Shares, $0.01 par value, 3,000,000
shares authorized, 3,000,000 issued and outstanding (aggregate
liquidation preference of $75,000) on an actual, pro forma and as
adjusted basis 30 30 30
6.500% Series D Preferred Shares, $0.01 par value, 8,050,000
shares authorized and 7,700,000 shares issued and outstanding
(aggregate liquidation preference of $192,500) on an actual, pro
forma and as adjusted basis 77 77 77
6.500% Series E Preferred Shares, $0.01 par value, no shares
authorized and no shares issued and outstanding on an actual and
pro forma basis, 4,600,000 shares authorized and 4,000,000 shares
issued and outstanding (aggregate liquidation preference of
$100,000) on an as adjusted basis �  �  40
Class A Common Shares, $0.01 par value, 75,000,000 shares
authorized on an actual and pro forma basis, 90,000,000 shares
authorized on an as adjusted basis; 41,917,238 shares issued and
outstanding on an actual, pro forma and as adjusted basis(2) 419 419 419
Other Comprehensive Income (534) (534) (534)
Additional Paid-in Capital 1,104,159 1,104,159 1,200,769